2008 Combined Development Related Fee Schedule Fees Contained in Part J – Infrastructure Inspection Are Effective January 1, 2008 All Other Fees Are Effective February 25, 2008 Ordinance 1707-2007

PART A - GENERAL INFORMATION

A fee is charged to recover the City's administrative costs for enforcement of codes related to building, electrical, plumbing and mechanical permits, zoning applications and processing, and construction inspection, both public and private, per Columbus City Code Section 901.01 and 4101.14. In addition, an Application Processing fee may be assessed for all permits and applications unless otherwise specified. Authority to assess such fees is contained within Columbus City Code.

These fees cover the permitting and inspection of construction of new buildings, alterations, additions, demolitions and relocations of structures and associated costs as well as land use activities associated with the parcels upon which construction may occur. Where applicable, all fees contained in the building section include a zoning surcharge.

Payment of Fees

All fees are non-refundable except as expressly identified in Section 4113.17 of the Columbus City Codes. When applicable, base fees are per dwelling unit. All fees are due and payable at time of submission. Fees that are based upon square footage refer to the gross square footage of all areas of construction (where applicable, floor areas will be based on 1,000 square foot increments and will be rounded up to the next nearest 1,000 square foot increment) as specified in C.C. 4113.43.

PART B – MINOR ITEMS

A published list of "MINOR LIMITED SCOPE OF WORK" that is approved by the Chief Building Official may be found on the Development Department Website or obtained at the Building Services Customer Service Counter, 757 Carolyn Avenue, Columbus, Ohio for items related to the minor work fee.

PART C - INDEX

Part A - General Information - Page 1

Part B - Minor Items - Page 1

Part C - Index - Page 1

Part D - Graphics and Billboards - Page 2

Part E - Zoning - Page 3 & 4

Part F - Building - Page 5 thru 10

Part G - License/Registration - Page 11& 12

Part H - Housing - Page 13

Part I - Engineering Review - Page 14 & 15

Part J - Infrastructure Inspection - Page 16

Part K - Administrative - Page 17

PART D - GRAPHICS AND BILLBOARD FEES

	Description/Restrictions	Base (A)	Multiplier (B)	Unit (C)	Formula
Graphics Permits					
	Installation permit for permanen signs, excluding billboards. (In See Zoning Fees).				
	Application Processing Fee		\$40	For each new address or for each address verification	B * C
	Face Replacement	\$160			
	Miscellaneous	\$160			
	Installation Permit (all others)	\$265			
	100 Square Feet or Greater In	nstallation (in addition to	any Graphics	Fee)
Both	Plan Review	\$200		Per Hour or portion thereof	A*C
Required	Inspection Fee	\$150		Per Hour or portion thereof	A*C
Billboards					
	Billboard Graphic area of:				
	0-≤ 400 sq. ft.	\$1,200			
	> 400 sq. ft.	\$1,500			
	Zoning Clearance Only (For Graphics)	\$130 or 50% of cost of new on- premises sign, whichever is greater			
Both	Plan Review	\$200		Per Hour or portion thereof	A*C
Required	Inspection Fee	\$150		Per Hour or portion thereof	A*C

PART E - ZONING FEES (CONTINUED)

	Description/Restrictions	Base (A)	Multiplier (B)	Unit (C)	Formula
Zoning Fees	A Zoning Clearance surcharge is assessed in the building permit fee, excluding clearance fees for graphics permits.				
	Zoning Clearance Only 1 – 3 Dwelling Units		\$80	# dwelling units	B*C
	All Others	\$475			
	Regulating Plan Review	\$475			
Board of Zoning Adjustment	Special Permit or Variance or any combination of the two for the same site applied for at the same time. 1 – 3 dwelling units		\$315	Per dwelling unit	B*C
	All others	\$1900			
Graphics Commission	Special Permit, Variance, or Graphics Plan or any combination of the three for the same site applied for at the same time. 1 – 3 dwelling units Special Permits All Other Actions Per Code Graphics Plan - when applied for in conjunction with a pending rezoning or Council variance application.	\$1900 \$315 \$965	\$315	Per dwelling unit	B*C
	All other code required Graphics Commission actions.	\$315			
Council Variance	1 –3 Dwelling units		\$315	Per dwelling unit	B*C
	All other	\$1600 first acre	\$160	Each additional acre or fraction thereof	A + (B*C) to a maximum of \$7,000
Zoning Map Amendments	Limited District, PUD, or CPD	\$3200 first acre	\$315	Each additional acre or fraction thereof	A + (B*C) to a maximum of \$15,500
	All Other Zoning Districts	\$1850 first acre	\$185	Each additional acre or fraction thereof	A + (B*C) to a maximum of \$7,000
	Amendments of Zoning or Variance Ordinance after passage	Same as current fee			

PART E - ZONING FEES (CONTINUED)

	Description/Restrictions	Base (A)	Multiplier (B)	Unit (C)	Formula
	Reconsideration – by Development Commission	50% of current fee			
	Reconsideration – after final action or tabling by City Council	Same as current fee			
Tabling of Application	Applicant-Requested tabling of Application (for Development Commission, Board of Zoning Adjustment or Graphics Commission) First tabling 1-3 Dwelling Units All others	\$95 \$600			
	Second Tabling 1-3 Dwelling Units All others	\$185 \$900			
	Third & subsequent tabling 1-3 Dwelling Units All others	\$275 \$1200			
Administrative Waivers	Administrative Waivers to parking and surface	\$775			
	Flood Plain Review (FEMA applications such as CLOMR and LOMR)	\$160			
	Processing Fee - for requests for reconsideration by the Graphics Commission and Board of Zoning Adjustment	\$240			
	Appeal from the determination of the Director	No Fee			
	Zoning Conference	\$90	Per hour	Per staff member involved	A*B*C
	Preliminary Reviews - fee for review conference or review of pre-construction documents for code compliance as determined by the Chief Zoning Official.	\$90	Per hour	Per staff member involved	A*B*C

PART F – BUILDING FEES

Fees include application, state surcharge, zoning clearance, and building and plan examination fees. Building permit includes the first required inspection(s) paid with the initial permit as indicated. The applicant has the option to pay for additional inspections at the time of permit issuance, but no refunds will be offered for unused inspections.

The inspection fee charged is for an inspection trip for up to 1-hour of time on site unless otherwise noted. An inspector <u>WILL NOT</u> remain on site if the work to be inspected is not ready or there are major violations to correct.

1, 2, and 3 Family Residential Buildings

	Description/Restrictions	Base (A)	Multiplier (B)	Unit (C)	Formula		
A. New Construction – Building Permit							
Both	Examination Fees	\$40	\$25	For each 1000 gross square feet or portion thereof	A +(B*C)		
Required	Inspection and Permit Fees (base fee includes permit and the first 5 structural inspections)	\$425	\$125	For each additional inspection above the first five	A +(B*C, if applicable)		
B. Additions,	Alterations, and Accessory St	ructures – I	Building Perm	it			
Both	Examination Fees	\$40	\$25	For each 1000 gross square feet or portion thereof	A +(B*C)		
Required	Inspection and Permit Fees (base fee includes permit and the first 2 structural inspections)	\$200	\$125	For each additional inspection above the first two	A +(B*C, if applicable)		
	I, Electrical or Plumbing Permi			lings Resident	ial New		
Construction,	Additions, Alterations, and Ad						
	Inspection and Permit Fees (base fee includes permit and the first 2 inspection trips)	\$200	\$125	For each additional inspection above the first two	A +(B*C, if applicable)		
Note: Mechanical permits may now include: HVAC, Fireplaces, Stoves, Gas Logs, Building services piping, product refrigeration, environmental air, ventilation and exhaust.							
D. **Minor Lin	nited Scope Permits						
	Examination Fees (base fee includes examination fee, permit, and 1 inspection trip)	\$75	\$125	For each additional inspection above the first inspection	A +(B*C, if applicable)		

^{**}A published list of "MINOR LIMITED SCOPE OF WORK" that is approved by the Chief Building Official may be found on the Development Department Website or obtained at the Building Services Customer Service Counter, 757 Carolyn Avenue, Columbus, OH.

4 and 5 Multi Family Dwelling Unit Buildings

	Description/Restrictions	Base (A)	Multiplier (B)	Unit (C)	Formula
A. New Cons	truction – Building Permit				
Both	Examination Fees	\$600	\$150	For each 1000 gross square feet or portion thereof	A +(B*C)
Required	Inspection and Permit Fees (base fee includes permit and the first 5 structural inspections)	\$450	\$150	For each additional inspection above the first five	A +(B*C, if applicable)

6 or More Multi Family Dwelling Unit Buildings

A. New Construction – Building Permit						
Both	Examination Fees	\$600	\$150	For each 1000 gross square feet or portion thereof	A +(B*C)	
Required	Inspection and Permit Fees (base fee includes permit and the first 2 structural inspections)	\$450	\$150	For each additional inspection above the first two	A +(B*C, is applicable)	

All Multi Family Dwelling Unit Buildings

A. Additions,	Alterations, and Accessory St	ructures – I	Building Perm	nit	
Both	Examination Fees	\$200	\$150	For each 1000 gross square feet or portion thereof	A +(B*C)
Required	Inspection and Permit Fees (base fee includes permit and the first 2 structural inspections)	\$200	\$150	For each additional inspection above the first two	A +(B*C, if applicable)
B. Mechanica	al, Electrical or Plumbing Permi	ts for Com	mercial and M	ulti Family Re	sidential New
Construction	i, Additions, Alterations, and Ad	ccessory St	ructures.		
	Permit Fees	\$150		For Each Permit	A*C
	Inspection Fees	\$150		For Each Inspection	A*C
Note: Mechanical permits may now include: HVAC, Fireplaces, Stoves, Gas Logs Building services piping, product refrigeration, environmental air, ventilation and exhaust.					
C. ** Minor L	imited Scope Permits				
	Examination Fees (base fee includes examination fee, permit, and 1 inspection trip)	\$75	\$150	For each additional inspection above the first inspection	A +(B*C, if applicable)

Commercial/Mixed Use Buildings

	Description/Restrictions	Base (A)	Multiplier (B)	Unit (C)	Formula			
A. New Construction, Additions, Alterations, and Accessory Structures – Building Permit								
Both	Examination Fees (Maximum Fee not to exceed \$20,000)	\$600	\$150	For each 1000 gross square feet or portion thereof	A +(B*C)			
Required	Inspection and Permit Fees (base fee includes permit and the first 2 structural inspections)	\$450	\$150	For each additional inspection above the first two	A +(B*C, if applicable)			
B. Mechanica	I, Electrical or Plumbing Perm	its (MEP).						
	Inspection and Permit Fees (base fee includes permit and the first 2 inspection trips)	\$450	\$150	For each additional inspection above the first two	A +(B*C, if applicable)			
C ** Min o . I i	Note: Mechanical permits ma Building services piping, pro exhaust. mited Scope Permits							
C. " Wilnor Li	Examination Fees (base fee includes examination fee, permit, and 1 inspection trip)	\$75	\$150	For each additional inspection above the first inspection	A+(B*C, if applicable)			
D. Phased Co								
Both	Examination Fees Two Phase Projects Three or More Phase Projects	Normal Exam Fee	100% 70%	For each phase	A*B			
Required	Inspection and Permit Fees (base fee includes permit and the first 2 structural inspections)	\$450	\$150	For each additional inspection above the first two	A +(B*C, if applicable)			
E. Tents (Great	ater than 200 square feet)							
Both	Examination Fees (per tent)	\$50	\$10	For each 1000 gross square feet or portion thereof	A +(B*C)			
Required	Inspection and Permit Fees (base fee include, permit, and 1 inspection trip)	\$250	\$150	For each additional inspection above the first inspection	A +(B*C, if applicable)			
F. Medical Ga								
Both	Examination Fees 1 to 20 Outlets For Each Outlet over 20	\$150	\$7 \$1	Per Outlet	A+ (B*C)+ (B*C)			
Required	Inspection and Permit Fees (base fee includes permit and the first 2 structural inspections)	\$300	\$150	For each additional inspection above the first two	A +(B*C, if applicable)			

Fire Alarm and Suppression Fees

	Description/Restrictions	Base (A)	Multiplier (B)	Unit (C)	Formula
A. Fire Supp					
	Examination Fees (May include any combination of items identified in this section)	\$10 for 1-19 sprinklers or a limited scope project			A
		\$200	\$1.50	Per sprinkler for applications with 20 or more sprinklers	A+(B*C)
Both Required		\$150	\$50	Per Standpipe when not included with sprinkler installation	A+(B*C)
		\$150	\$60	Per Independent Suppression System (such as wet or dry chemical, clean agent, Halon, etc.)	A+(B*C)
	* Inspection Fees (Base Fee Includes 2 one- hour inspections, per inspector)	\$300	\$150	For Each Additional Inspection	A+(B*C, if applicable)
B. Fire Alarm	n, Detection, Suppression and		evices		
	Examination Fees (May include one or both	\$10 for 1-9 devices			А
Both Required	items identified in this section)	\$200	\$2.50	Per device for applications with 10 or more	A+(B*C)
Required	* Inspection Fees (Base Fee Includes 2 one- hour inspections, per inspector)	\$300	\$150	For Each Additional Inspection	A+(B*C, if applicable)

^{*} After hours inspection fees may be substituted for normal hour fees.

Special Service Fees

Description	Fee
All Structures	
A. After Hour Inspection (Per Inspector)	
After Hour Inspection (for first 2 hours)	\$450
For each additional hour	\$225
B. Festival Registration	
Registration Fee	\$75
C. Inspection Fees (i.e., Team Inspections) - Other	
Per hour per inspector for special inspections, etc.	\$150
D. Emergency Response Inspection other than 1, 2 and 3 Family	
First Two Hours	\$450
For each additional hour	\$225
E. Understated Permit Fee	·
Understated units, device or scope fee plus normal	\$150
permit fee	·
F. Working Without a Permit Fee	
5 times the cost of plans examination (if applicable), perm	nit processing and initial
inspection fees in addition to the normal permit fee.	
(Assume two inspections per multi-family MEP permit)	
Maximum Fee \$5,000 for this fee and not including the no	ormal permit fee required.
G. Certificate of Occupancy	
Final Occupancy fee is included in a complete building permit	\$0
Certificate of Occupancy for an existing building when	\$125
not associated with a building permit.	
Occupying without a certificate of occupancy	\$750
Time-limited Occupancy.	\$750
Partial Occupancy	\$150
H. Critical Observation Reports	·
Critical Observation Notice	\$0
Critical Observation Notice late fee plus:	\$500
Per month the building remains in non-compliance	\$250

Special Service Fees

Description	Fee
I. PIN Number Change Fee	
Per change Per change	\$500
J. Permit Extensions	
Per permit	\$100
K. Permit Transfers	
Per permit	\$130
L. Permit Description Revision	
Per revision	\$75
M. Consulting Inspection	·
Per hour	\$150
N. Non-permit Inspection	·
First inspection and processing	\$75
For each additional inspection	\$150
O. Subcontractor Permit	*
Per subcontractor. (Licensed MEP)	\$75
P. Examination, Appeals, Variance and Research Fees	* * *
Preliminary or maximum capacity reviews, or Building	\$150
Official letter, per hour.	Ψ.00
Re-certification to duplicate plans, copy of building card,	\$150
records research, per hour.	Ψ.00
Q. 1 to 3 Family Revisions	
Per hour	\$125
R. Commercial and Multi Family Revisions, Independent Plan Review,	•
For the first hour	\$300
For each additional hour or portion thereof	\$150
S. Appeal of a Building Code or decision of the Director	Ψ.00
Columbus Appeal	\$250
State Appeal	\$400
T. Secure Permit	Ψ-100
Initial for 90 days.	\$200
2 nd time renewal for 90 days	\$400
3 rd time renewal for 90 days	\$700
4 th and there after for each 90 day renewal	\$1000
U. Demolition Permit	\$1000
Per building or structures plus:	\$150
Per 1000 gross square feet or portion thereof	\$150 \$60
· · ·	φου
(except residential accessory building).	\$150
Residential accessory buildings flat fee.(garages,	\$150
carports, kiosks)	
V. Corrected and Returned Application	C 40
For the first hour	\$40
For each additional hour or portion thereof	\$150

PART G - LICENSE AND REGISTRATION FEES

	Description/Restrictions	Base (A)	Multiplier (B)	Unit (C)	Formula		
Contractor Licenses							
	For licenses that, due to the prescribed expiration time frames would last longer the one year, the fee as prescribed in the fee schedule shall be prorated on a monthly basis for the period that exceeds the initial twelve months.						
	Application (for board reviewed trades)	\$185		Per license	A * C		
	Home Improvement Contractor	\$420		Per license	A * C		
	Home Improvement Contractor – Limited	\$420	\$72	Each additional limitation	A +(B*C)		
	Journeyperson Plumber	\$84		Per license	A * C		
	Sewer Contractor	\$420		Per license	A * C		
	Sign Erector - General	\$420		Per license	A * C		
	Sign Erector - Limited	\$420		Per license	A * C		
	All Other Licenses	\$420		Per license	A * C		
Contractor Registrations							
	General Contractor	\$420		Per registration	A * C A * C		
	Demolition Contractor	\$420		Per registration	A * C		
	Fire Protection/Alarm Company	\$420	Per each certified company registration		(A*B)		
					+		
	Contractor (Certified Installer).	\$420	\$72	Each additional category of certification	A +(B*C)		
OCILB Contractor Registrations							
	Prior to registering with the City their license from the State of C		us the following	trades must ha	ave secured		
	Electrical Contractor	\$420		Per registration	A * C		
	Plumbing Contractor	\$420		Per registration	A * C		
	HVAC Contractor	\$420		Per registration	A * C		
	Hydronics Contractor	\$420		Per registration	A * C		
	Refrigeration Contractor	\$420		Per registration	A * C		
Accelerated License/ Registration Processing							
	Fee is charged in addition to the normal license/registration fee	\$420		Per license or registration	A * C		

PART G - LICENSE AND REGISTRATION FEES (CONTINUED)

	Description/Restrictions	Base (A)	Multiplier (B)	Unit (C)	Formula
Other Fees					
	Change of Assignment of License or Bond		\$225	Per license or registration	B*C
	Addition or Deletion of Authorized Signatures		\$75	Per license or registration	B*C
	Replacement of Lost License/Registration	\$150		Per license or registration	
	Elective Suspension (Escrow) fee is charged when license is placed in or removed from elective suspension (OCILB trade licenses must be escrowed at State of Ohio)	\$225		Per license or registration	
	Late Fee - Fee is charged in addition to the normal license/registration fee	Equal to Base fee		Per license or registration	A * C

PART H - HOUSING CODE FEES

	Description/Restrictions	Base (A)	Multiplier (B)	Unit (C)	Formula
Inspection					
	Code Letter Inspection - there is a 90-day limitation on reinspection for a code letter. After the 90 th day, payment of fee is required for a new original code letter		\$240	Dwelling Unit	B*C
	Follow-up Inspection		\$145	Dwelling Unit	B*C
Licenses					
Dwelling Unit - Shared Bath					
	Previously Unlicensed facility or license that has expired.	\$390	\$80	Each bathroom in excess of 2 and so shared	A + (B*C)
	Annual Renewal – renewal occurring up to 60 days before annual renewal date	\$185	\$80	Each bathroom in excess of 2 and so shared	A + (B*C)
	Replacement of Lost License	\$80			
Rooming House					
	Previously Unlicensed facility or license that has expired.	\$240	\$35	Each rental room in excess of five	A + (B*C)
	Annual Renewal – renewal occurring up to 60 days before annual renewal date	\$185	\$80	Each rental room in excess of five	A + (B*C)
	Replacement of Lost License	\$80			
Junk Yard License		•			
	Previously unlicensed facility or expired license	\$520 first acre	\$60	Each additional acre or portion thereof	A + (B*C) to a maximum of \$820
	Renewal	\$370 first acre	\$60	Each additional acre or portion thereof	A + (B*C) to a maximum of \$670
	Re- inspection	\$100			
	Replacement of Lost License	\$75			

PART I – ENGINEERING PLAN REVIEW AND ADDRESS CREATION

	Description/Restrictions	Base (A)	Multiplier (B)	Unit (C)	Formula
Engineering					
	Plan Review		\$85	Hour	B*C
	Preliminary Reviews – fee for review conference or review of pre-construction documents for code compliance as determined by the Chief Plans Official. (new in 2007)		\$85	Hour	B*C
Address Creation					
	1-3 Family Residential - Address assigned within an existing record plat area (collected at the time of permit application at Building Services.)		\$40	lot	B*C
	Rezoning Applications (When a Certified Address has been required) This fee will be collected at the time of application at Building Services.		\$40	Address	B*C
	Demolition Permits (When a Certified Address has been required). This fee will be collected at the time of Application at Building Services.		\$40	Building	B*C
	Miscellaneous Site Amenities (signs, uninhabited structures, etc. (This fee will be collected at the time of application at Building Services.)		\$40	per sign, structure, etc.	B*C
	Additions, Renovations and/or Remodeling (When a Certified Address has been required) This fee will be collected at the time of application at Building Services.		\$40	Address	B*C
	Multi-family & Commercial Property Address Assignment (This fee shall be due and payable prior to the release of the Certified Addresses for the project.)		\$750	Hour	B*C

PART I - ENGINEERING PLAN REVIEW AND ADDRESS CREATION (CONTINUED)

	Description/Restrictions	Base (A)	Multiplier (B)	Unit (C)	Formula
Planning & Platting					
Plats					
	Residential Preliminary or Final Plat, maximum fee \$5,300	\$1755	\$75	Per lot	A + (B*C)
	Commercial, manufacturing, street dedication and other plats, maximum fee \$5,800	\$1755	\$75	Per acre	A + (B*C)
	Re-routing during 10-day review period due to applicant based changes	\$390			
	Re-routing for Revision review	\$780			
Lot Splits	Residential – single family	\$230			
	Administrative Lot Split	\$780			
	Right-of-Way deeded to City	No Fee			
	All others	\$475			

PART J – INFRASTRCTURE TRANSPORTATION CONSTURCTION INSPECTION FEES

These fees shall become effective January 1, 2008.

Classification	Hourly Rate
Construction Inspector I (FTR & FTL)	\$59
Engineering Associate I	\$59
Engineer Aide I	\$59
Engineer Aide II	\$59
Engineering Associate II	\$60
Engineer-In-Training I	\$60
Surveyor-In-Training I	\$60
Engineer-In-Training II	\$65
Engineer I	\$65
Engineer II	\$65
Engineering Associate III	\$65
Engineer III	\$72
Engineer IV	\$72
Construction Materials Analysis Coordinator	\$72
Surveyor	\$72
Engineering Intern	\$45
Prevailing Wage Coordinator	\$50

PART K - ADMINISTRATIVE FEES

Description	Fee
A. Copies	
Exceptions:	
1. The owner and/or occupant of a residential property may obtain one (1)) copy of a current order
regarding his/her property or occupancy at no charge.	
2. There will be no copy charges among divisions of the Department of D	evelopment.
Photographic, per copy	\$ 0.05
Microfilm - First enlargement printed copy, per page	\$5.00 plus \$ 0.05 for each additional page
Property Record Computer Report for each certified address	\$25.00 plus \$ 0.05 per page
B. Record Searches	
The Department maintains records on zoning, subdivisions, annexations Code orders and Building Code orders. Building permit records and gen be available in hard copy, computer printout and on microfilm.	
Record searches, including transcript for appeal, will be conducted upon receipt of a specific written request which provides the following information: 1. Address or addresses needed 2. Type of record(s) needed 3. Oldest dates needed	\$35.00 Per Hour or portion thereof plus \$ 0.05 per page
Record searches may be conducted by the general public using the Carolyn Avenue Records Center as a reference library	\$ 0.05 fees per page
Certified Letter - A signed, dates and sealed statement of the results of a record search which certified authenticity of record copies attached.	\$35.00 Per Hour or portion thereof plus \$ 0.05 per page
C. Computer Services	
GIS Mapping	\$50.00 Per Hour or portion thereof
Mounting of a Hard Copy	\$10.00 for the first four linear feet plus 3.00 for each additional linear foot
Compact Disk Version	\$5.00 per disk
Printout of existing programmed report	\$ 0.05 per page
Printout of a special report	\$25.00 plus \$ 0.05 per page
Programming time for a special report(2 hour minimum)	\$50.00 per hour
D. Miscellaneous	
Stenographic Transcripts	\$25.00 plus \$5.00 per page
Address Label Format	\$3.00 per page or any portion thereof
E. General Fees	
For newly initiated area of regulation during the first year or any portion thereof	\$75